THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANGANYIKA AND ZANZIBAR



No. 42 OF 1964

Julius K. Merere

President

30th JULY, 1964

An Act to extend the life of the present Parliament

[31ST JULY, 1964]

ENACTED by the Parliament of the United Republic of Tanganyika and Zanzibar.

1 This Act may be cited as the Duration of Parliament (Extension) Act, 1964, and shall be read as one with the Interim Constitution and the Republic of Tanganyika (Consequential, Transitional and Temporary Provisions) Act, 1962.

2.-(1) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (3) of section 44 of the Interim Constitution or of subsection (2) of section 19 of the Republic of Tanganyika (Consequential, Transitional and Temporary Provisions) Act, 1962, the present Parliament shall, unless sooner dissolved in accordance with any other provision of the Interim Constitution, stand dissolved on the eleventh day of October, 1965:

Provided that nothing in this subsection shall be constructed as precluding Parliament from extending the life of the present Parliament in accordance with the provisions of subsection (4) of section 44 of the Interim Constitution.

(2) Subsection (2) of section 19 of the said Act shall have effect in respect of any period commencing, or time, on or after the commencement of this Act as if for the year "1964" therein there were substituted the year "1965".

3. This Act shall extend to Zanzibar as well as Tanganyika.

Zanzibar

Passed in the National Assembly on the first day of July, 1964.

Clerk of the National Assembly

Short title and construction

Life of present Parliament extended by one year C.A. Act 2 I hereby certify that the Bill for this Act was passed by the National Assembly in accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the Constitution.

Dar es Salaam, 29th July, 1964

No. 42

AM Speaker

Printed by the Government Printer, Dar es Salaam.